3. Total FTE represents the total fulltime equivalent (FTE) employees at end of each period including all customer service and corporate FTEs and excluding the two Founders and Directors,
Rolf Hansen and Peter O’Connell.

4. Free cash flow conversion is calculated as operating cash flow after capital expenditure before interest, tax and financing activities divided by EBITDA.

61amaysim Prospectus

4.4 CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET
4.4.1 OVERVIEW
The table below sets out the reviewed statutory consolidated historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2014, adjusted for certain
pro forma adjustments, including the payment of deferred consideration related to the acquisition of the amaysim brand name from the
Founders and the impact of the Offer.

The pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily
indicative of amaysim’s view of its future financial position.

Table 3: Statutory historical and pro forma consolidated historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2014

As at 31 December 2014; $ millions Notes

Reviewed
statutory

consolidated
historical

balance sheet

Payment
of deferred

consideration1
Impact of the

Offer2

Pro forma
consolidated

historical
balance sheet

Cash and cash equivalents 5.9 (3.1) – 2.8

Trade and other receivables 8.1 – – 8.1

Total current assets 14.0 (3.1) – 10.9

Property, plant and equipment 0.6 – – 0.6

Intangible assets 3 7.6 – – 7.6

Deferred tax asset 4 13.8 – 3.2 16.9

Term deposits 5 2.0 – – 2.0

Total non-current assets 24.0 – 3.2 27.2

Total assets 38.0 (3.1) 3.2 38.1

Trade and other payables 6 40.8 – – 40.8

Other current liabilities 0.1 – – 0.1

Borrowings 3.1 (3.1) – –

Total current liabilities 43.9 (3.1) – 40.9

Other payables 6 3.8 – – 3.8

Provisions 0.3 – – 0.3

Total non-current liabilities 4.1 – – 4.1

Total liabilities 48.0 (3.1) – 44.9

Net assets/(liabilities) (10.0) – 3.2 (6.8)

Issued capital 35.5 – 11.3 46.8

Accumulated losses (46.9) – (8.1) (55.0)

Reserves 1.4 – – 1.4

Total equity (10.0) – 3.2 (6.8)

Notes:

1. Payment of deferred consideration: This represents the repayment of $3.1 million in February 2015 of remaining deferred consideration related to the Brand Name Acquisition (refer to
Section 4.2.4) which was funded from cash and cash equivalents. The $3.1 million of deferred consideration was previously classified as borrowings which, following payment, reduced to nil.
amaysim has no borrowings from financial institutions (refer to Section 4.4.2 for further information).

2. Impact of the Offer: As a consequence of the Offer, issued capital is expected to increase by $11.3 million through the issue of $11.7 million (exclusive of GST) or $12.9 million (inclusive of

[…]

based upon assumptions with respect to future business developments, which are subject to change.

Investors should be aware that future events cannot be predicted with certainty and as a result, deviations from the figures forecast
in this Prospectus are to be expected. To assist investors in assessing the impact of these assumptions on the forecasts, set out in
Figure 53 is a summary of the sensitivity of certain Forecast Financial Information to changes in a number of key variables. The changes
in the key variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may
be experienced. For the purposes of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions on the FY2015F and FY2016F
pro forma consolidated forecast NPATA of $9.2 million and $20.0 million respectively is presented. The sensitivity analysis is intended
as a guide only and variations in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown.

78 amaysim Prospectus

Figure 53: Sensitivity analysis on pro forma consolidated forecast NPATA for FY2015F and FY2016F

Assumption Notes Variance

FY2015F pro forma
NPATA impact

($ millions)

FY2016F pro forma
NPATA impact

($ millions)

Net Subscriber additions (000s) 1 +/– 10.0% +/– 0.1 +/– 0.8

ARPU 2 +/– 1.0% +/– 0.8 +/– 1.9

Cost of sales 2 –/+ 1.0% +/– 0.6 +/– 1.4

Operating costs 2 –/+ 1.0% +/– 0.2 +/– 0.3

Notes

1. Sensitivity based on +/– 10.0% movement in monthly net Subscriber additions from 1H2015 onwards. Sensitivity has been calculated in isolation from change in other variables.

2. Sensitivity based on +/– 1.0% movement in 2H2015 assumption for the FY2015F pro forma impact and +/– 1.0% movement in the FY2016F assumption for the FY2016F pro forma impact.
Sensitivity has been calculated in isolation from changes in other variables.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. The estimated impact of changes in each of the variables has been calculated
in isolation from changes in other variables, in order to illustrate the likely impact on the forecast. In practice, changes in variables